

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC09-2200

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellant,

v.

TED HERRING,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE TED HERRING

Alan S. Goudiss
Adam S. Hakki
Itzhak Shukrie
Christopher W. Greer
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
599 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 848-4000
Facsimile: (212) 848-7179

Leon H. Handley
Florida Bar No. 0033418
Rumberger Kirk & Caldwell, P.A.
300 South Orange Avenue, Suite 1400
Orlando, Florida 32801-3380
Telephone: (407) 872-7300
Facsimile: (407) 649-4941

Jon M. Wilson
Florida Bar No. 0139892
John R. Hamilton
Florida Bar No. 0774103
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
111 N. Orange Ave., Ste. 1800
Post Office Box 2193
Orlando, Florida 32080
Telephone: (407) 423-7656
Facsimile: (407) 648-1743

Attorneys for Appellee Ted Herring

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Conviction, Sentencing, And Procedural History.....	2
B. The Circuit Court’s Decision Vacating Herring’s Death Sentence	3
1. The Evidentiary Hearing.....	4
2. The Substantive Standard Applied By The Circuit Court	5
3. The Parties Agreed That The DSM-IV-TR Governs.....	7
4. The Burden Of Proof Applied By The Circuit Court	9
5. The Circuit Court’s Finding Of Mental Retardation	10
a. Evidence Of Significantly Subaverage Intellectual Functioning	10
b. Evidence Of Significant Limitations In Adaptive Functioning	15
c. Evidence Of Onset Before The Age Of 18.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S DETERMINATION OF MENTAL RETARDATION WAS SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....	17
A. The Circuit Court’s Determination Of Mental Retardation Was Based On Competent, Substantial Evidence.....	18

B.	The State Impermissibly Asks This Court To Re-weigh The Evidence And Second-Guess The Circuit Court’s Evaluation Of Testimony And Credibility.....	19
1.	The State’s Arguments Regarding Witness Credibility Should Be Disregarded	20
2.	The State’s Request For A Re-Weighing Of The Evidence Is Impermissible.....	21
a.	The Intellectual Functioning Evidence Should Not Be Re-Weighed.....	21
b.	The Adaptive Functioning Evidence Should Not Be Re-Weighed.....	24
c.	The Age Of Onset Evidence Should Not Be Re-Weighed	30
d.	There Are No Judicial Findings That Herring Does Not Have Mental Retardation.....	31
II.	THE CIRCUIT COURT APPLIED THE PROPER STANDARD FOR DETERMINING MENTAL RETARDATION	33
A.	The Circuit Court Applied The Standard The Parties Agreed To, And The State Is Barred From Challenging It	33
1.	The State Agreed That The DSM-IV-TR Governs.....	33
2.	The Circuit Court Properly Applied The DSM-IV-TR	34
3.	The State Waived Any Argument That The Circuit Court Applied A Standard For Determining Mental Retardation That Violated Florida Law	37
B.	The Standard For Mental Retardation Applied By The Circuit Court Is Consistent With Florida Law	39
III.	THE STATE’S ARGUMENTS, IF ACCEPTED, WOULD VIOLATE HERRING’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	45
A.	Bright-Line IQ Score Cutoff Of 70 Is Unconstitutional	46

B. Requirement Of Present Adaptive Deficits In A Person
Incarcerated Is Unconstitutional.....48

C. Requiring Proof Of Mental Retardation By Clear And
Convincing Evidence Is Unconstitutional.....49

CONCLUSION.....49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Blumberg v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</u> , 790 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 2001).....	38
<u>Ex parte Briseno</u> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	47
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 959 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 2007).....	18
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 944 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 2006).....	18, 21
<u>Calloway v. State</u> , 37 So. 3d 891 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	37
<u>Chase v. State</u> , 873 So. 2d 1013 (Miss. 2004).....	47
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007)	18, 41, 42, 43, 44
<u>Cooper v. Oklahoma</u> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996)	49
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 739 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1999).....	47
<u>Czubak v. State</u> , 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1990)	37
<u>Daniels v. Fla. Dep't of Health</u> , 898 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 2005)	42
<u>Deffenbaugh-Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 188 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 1999)	38
<u>Diamond Regal Dev., Inc. v. Matinnaz Constr., Inc.</u> , 1 So. 3d 1104 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	37
<u>Ford v. Wainwright</u> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	47
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 929 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 2006)	47
<u>Gould v. State</u> , 745 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	5

<u>In re Hawthorne</u> , 105 P. 3d 552 (Cal. 2005).....	47
<u>Herring v. Crosby</u> , 862 So. 2d 727 (Fla. 2003), <u>cert. denied</u> , 541 U.S. 1042 (2004).....	3
<u>Herring v. Dugger</u> , 528 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 1988).....	3
<u>Herring v. O'Neal</u> , No. 6:99-cv-1413-Orl-18KRS (M.D. Fla. Apr. 14, 2003), <u>aff'd sub nom. Herring v. Sec'y, Dep't of Corr.</u> , 397 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2005), <u>cert. denied</u> , 546 U.S. 928 (2005)	3
<u>Herring v. State</u> , 446 So. 2d 1049 (Fla. 1984)	2, 3
<u>Herring v. State</u> , 501 So. 2d 1279 (Fla. 1986).....	3
<u>Herring v. State</u> , 580 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1991).....	3
<u>Herring v. State</u> , 730 So. 2d 1264 (1998)	3
<u>Johnston v. State</u> , 960 So. 2d 757 (Fla. 2006)	47
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 966 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2007).....	22, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 42-43, 48
<u>Kennedy v. Louisiana</u> , 128 S. Ct. 2641 (2008).....	47
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	30
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 951 So. 2d 549 (Miss. 2007).....	47
<u>Merck v. State</u> , 975 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 2007).....	23
<u>Myrick v. Gillard Grove Serv.</u> , 577 So. 2d 655 (1st DCA 1991).....	38
<u>Nixon v. State</u> , 2 So. 3d 137 (Fla. 2009)	18, 42
<u>Norton v. State</u> , 709 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1997)	37, 40
<u>People v. Super. Ct.</u> , 155 P.3d 259 (Cal. 2007).....	47
<u>Phillips v. State</u> , 984 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008)	19, 25, 28, 29, 30, 42

<u>Pope v. State</u> , 441 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)	37, 40
<u>Pruitt v. State</u> , 834 N.E.2d 90 (Ind. 2005)	49
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 866 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 2004)	45
<u>Teffeteller v. Dugger</u> , 676 So. 2d. 369 (Fla. 1996).....	3
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996).....	38, 40
<u>Thomas v. Allen</u> , 607 F.3d 749 (11th Cir. 2010).....	24, 36, 42, 47
<u>Trotter v. State</u> , 932 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2006)	18
<u>U.S. v. Davis</u> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 472 (D. Md. 2009)	47
<u>U.S. v. Ross</u> , 131 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 1997)	37
<u>U.S. v. Taylor</u> , 933 F.2d 307 (5th Cir. 1991).....	39
<u>U.S. v. Torres-Villalobos</u> , 487 F.3d 607 (8th Cir. 2007).....	39
<u>Webb v. Florida Dep't of Children & Family Servs.</u> , 939 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	47
<u>Zack v. State</u> , 911 So. 2d 1190 (2005).....	42

STATUTES & RULES

Fla. R. Crim P. 3.203	<i>passim</i>
Fla. R. Crim P. 3.203(b).....	7, 9, 10, 40, 41
Fla. R. Crim P. 3.850	3
Fla. R. Crim P. 3.851	3
Fla. Stat. § 916.106	46

Fla. Stat. § 921.13710
Fla. Stat. § 921.137(4).....10
